

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/27/2017 3:52 PM

Nº. 50931-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Respondent,

v.

KELLY ALICE PETERS,
Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Clark County,
Cause No. 16-1-00900-0
The Honorable Suzan Clark, Presiding Judge

Reed Speir
WSBA No. 36270
Attorney for Appellant
3800 Bridgeport Way W., Ste. A #23
(253) 722-9767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	
1. Was it error for the trial court to deny Ms. Peters’ motion to suppress where Deputy Messman seized Ms. Peters without knowledge of facts sufficient to support an objectively reasonable belief that Ms. Peters was involved in criminal activity?.....	1
2. If the state substantially prevails on appeal and makes a proper request for costs, should the Court of Appeals decline to impose appellate costs because Ms. Peters is indigent, as noted in the Order of Indigency?	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
D. ARGUMENT	
1. The trial court erred in denying Ms. Peters’ motion to suppress where Deputy Messman seized her without knowledge of acts sufficient to support an objectively reasonable belief that she was involved in criminal conduct.	6
A. Standard of review	6
B. The seizure of Ms. Peters was unlawful because the facts known to Deputy Messman at the time he seized Ms. Peters were insufficient to support a lawful seizure	7

i.	Ms. Peters was seized when Deputy Messman ordered her to return to him and seized her driver’s license	7
ii.	The seizure of Ms. Peters was unlawful since Deputy Messman lacked knowledge of facts sufficient to support an objectively reasonable belief that Ms. Peters was engaged in criminal activity.....	10
iii.	The seizure of Ms. Peters was unlawful because Deputy Messman exceeded the permissible scope of a <i>Terry</i> stop by checking for warrants.....	14
2.	All evidence discovered pursuant to the seizure of Ms. Peters should have been suppressed	14
3.	If the state substantially prevails, the Court of Appeals should decline to award any appellate costs requested	15
E.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal Cases

<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721, 89 S.Ct. 1394, 22 L.Ed.2d 676 (1969).....	7
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 S. Ct. 2382, 115 L. Ed. 2d 389 (1991).....	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968) ..	10
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873, 95 S.Ct. 2574, 2578, 45 L.Ed.2d 607 (1975)	7
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980).....	7
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).....	15

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Almanza-Guzman</i> , 94 Wn.App. 563, 972 P.2d 468 (1999)..	11
<i>State v. Aranguren</i> , 42 Wn. App. 452, 711 P.2d 1096 (1985).....	9
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	8
<i>State v. Atchley</i> , 142 Wn.App. 147, 173 P.3d 323 (2007)	6
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 96 Wn. App. 217, 978 P.2d 1131 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Beito</i> , 147 Wn.App. 504, 195 P.3d 1023 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	16

<i>State v. Cherry</i> , 191 Wn. App. 456, 362 P.3d 313 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1031 (2016)	6
<i>State v. Dudas</i> , 52 Wn. App. 832, 764 P.2d 1012 (1988).....	9
<i>State v. Gantt</i> , 163 Wn.App. 133, 257 P.3d 682 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986)	11
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	15
<i>State v. Mecham</i> , 186 Wn.2d 128, 380 P.3d 414 (2016)	7
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999), <i>abrogated on other grounds Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 127 S.Ct. 2400, 168 L.Ed.2d 132 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 80 Wn.App. 143, 906 P.2d 1013 (1995), <i>review denied</i> 129 Wn.2d 1019, 919 P.2d 600 (1996)	12
<i>State v. Neeley</i> , 113 Wn.App. 100, 52 P.3d 539 (2002)	6
<i>State v. Pressley</i> , 64 Wn.App. 591, 825 P.2d 749 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1034 (2016)	15, 16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 91 Wn. App. 195, 955 P.2d 420 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Weyand</i> , 93377-4, 2017 WL 3138627	11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	10
<i>State v. Z.U.E.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 610, 352 P.3d 796, 800 (2015).....	11, 13

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Fourth Amendment.....7
